
No. 21-2661

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**IN RE: ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION OF:
ANTHONY MARANO COMPANY
3000 SOUTH ASHLAND AVENUE, #100
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60608**

APPEAL OF: ANTHONY MARANO COMPANY

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 21-mc-00499
The Honorable Virginia M. Kendall, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE MARTIN J. WALSH,
UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF LABOR**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

EDMUND C. BAIRD
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JUAN C. LOPEZ
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Room S-4004
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5513

Date: December 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
APPELLEE’S JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
II. Factual Background and Proceedings Below	5
A. OSHA Receives An Employee Complaint Alleging Safety Violations Related to Forklifts Used at the AMC Worksite.	5
B. OSHA Attempts to Investigate the Alleged Violations at AMC’s Worksite; AMC Refuses Entry and Demands that OSHA Obtain an Administrative Search Warrant.	7
C. OSHA Obtains an Administrative Search Warrant to Inspect AMC’s Worksite and Attempts to Execute the Warrant; AMC Again Denies Entry Despite the Duly Issued Warrant.	9
D. The Warrant-Related Proceedings in District Court	10
E. AMC’s Premature Appeal to This Court	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. AMC’s Appeal to this Court is Premature and Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Jurisdiction.	18
A. The District Court’s August 26 Order Is Not an Appealable Final Decision Under 28 U.S.C. § 1291 Because It Did Not Adjudicate the Secretary’s Related Contempt Motion.	18

B. The District Court’s Non-Final Order Is Not Immediately Appealable Under <i>Cohen</i> or <i>Ryan</i> Because AMC May Obtain Meaningful Review of Its Claims Absent this Premature Appeal.....	21
II. AMC Is Not Entitled to Pre-Enforcement Review of the OSHA Administrative Warrant and Must First Exhaust Administrative Remedies Before Challenging the Validity of the Warrant in Federal Court.....	24
A. This Court Should Adopt the Fifth Circuit’s Holding in <i>Trinity Marine</i> that Employers Can Only Challenge the Validity of an OSHA Warrant Post-Execution.....	25
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Kohler</i> Likewise Confirms that No Pre-Execution Right to Judicial Review Exists.	29
C. The Cases AMC Cites Are Inapposite and Unpersuasive.....	34
III. Even Assuming the Court Had Jurisdiction, the District Court Properly Upheld the Validity of the Administrative Warrant.	37
A. The District Court Correctly Found that OSHA Established Probable Cause to Inspect AMC’s Worksite in Response to an Employee Complaint.....	37
B. The Scope of the Warrant Was Reasonable Under the Circumstances and Not Overbroad.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. Marshall</i> , 610 F.2d 1128 (3d Cir. 1979).....	35, 36
<i>Baldwin Metals Co. v. Donovan</i> , 642 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1981).....	36
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	28
<i>Blocksom & Co. v. Marshall</i> , 582 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1978).....	22, 24
<i>Brock v. Gretna Mach. & Ironworks, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Burkart Randall Div. of Textron, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 625 F.2d 1313 (7th Cir. 1980).....	Passim
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	5, 38
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	23
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	1, 18, 21
<i>Doe v. Vill. Of Deerfield</i> , 819 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Donovan v. Burlington N. Inc.</i> , 694 F.2d 1213 (9th Cir. 1982).....	48, 49

Donovan v. Fall River Foundry Co.,
712 F.2d 1103 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 56

Donovan v. Fed. Clearing Die Casting Co.,
655 F.2d 793 (7th Cir. 1981)..... 49

Donovan v. Hackney, Inc.,
583 F. Supp. 773 28

Donovan v. Sarasota Concrete Co.,
693 F.2d 1061 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 9

FirsTier Mortg. Co. v. Investors Mortg. Ins. Co.,
498 U.S. 269 (1991)..... 19

Helcher v. Dearborn Cnty.,
595 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 19

Illinois Power Co. v. OSHRC,
632 F.2d 25 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 53, 54

In re Crider Poultry, Inc.,
2010 WL 1524571 (S.D. Ga. 2010)..... 51, 52

In re Establish Inspection of Metal Bank of Am.,
700 F.2d 910 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 22, 32, 35, 36

In re Establishment Inspection of Kohler, Co.,
935 F.2d 810 (7th Cir. 1991)..... Passim

In re Midwest Instruments Co.,
900 F.2d 1150 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 16, 17, 43
